

**Board Report** 

#### File #: RES 19-022, Version: 1

Adopt Resolution to ratify the Proclamation of Local Emergency signed by the County Administrative Officer on March 7, 2019 for multiple atmospheric rivers and cumulative winter storms. (4/5ths vote required).

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors ratify the Proclamation of Local Emergency signed by the County Administrative Officer on March 7, 2019 for multiple atmospheric rivers and cumulative winter storms. (4/5ths vote required).

### SUMMARY:

Pursuant to County Code 2.68.060, Section 8630 of the California Government Code, and the Monterey County Emergency Operations Plan, the County Administrative Officer declared a local emergency on March 7, 2019 for the area known as Monterey County. This declaration was necessary to facilitate actions taken in response to heavy rains and potential flooding and assist in the facilitation of Public Assistance.

## DISCUSSION:

The ratification of the emergency proclamation will allow for continual vital repairs to damaged infrastructure which has occurred from localized flooding, roadway slope erosion and embankment slip-outs, debris flows, landslides, and culvert failure affecting the safety of said roadways; obstruction of public roadways from storm water, storm debris and roadway failure; damage to storm drain infrastructure; and damage to public and private utilities and damage to public facilities and parks. Safety concerns have resulted from road closures, areas of isolation, widespread loss of power and other critical infrastructure that will continue to impact public safety and repose.

The County Administrative Officer's Proclamation of Local Emergency allows actions by the Water Resources Agency and County Public Works to manage portions of the County's infrastructure, thus preventing further damage. Additionally, the Proclamation of Local Emergency assists in the County receiving Public Assistance from the State or Federal government. In accordance with State law and County Code, this proclamation must be ratified by the Board of Supervisors.

### OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

This action was jointly coordinated by the Office of Emergency Services, Monterey County Resource Management Agency, and the Monterey County Water Resources Agency.

### FINANCING:

There is no impact to the General Fund.

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

X Economic Development

- X Administration
- X Health & Human Services
- X Infrastructure
- X Public Safety

Prepared by: Gerry R. Malais, Emergency Services Manager

Approved by: Nicholas E. Chiulos, Assistant County Administrative Officer

Attachments: signed Emergency Proclamation dated March 7, 2019; draft Resolution